GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,
UNANI, SSIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4519
TO BE ANSWERED ON 19" JULY, 2019

PROMOTION OF UNANI SYSTEM

4519. DR. AMOL RAMSING KOLHE:
SHRIMATI SUPRIYA SULE:
SHRI SUNIL DATTATRAY TATKARE:
DR. SUBHASH RAMRAO BHAMRE:
SHRI KULDEEP RAI SHARMA:
DR. HEENA GAVIT:
SHRI MOHANBHAI KALYANJI KUNDARIYA:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Unani/Siddha Centres functioning in the country under the Ministry, State/UT -
wise and location-wise along with the achievements made by these centres since their inception;

(b) the estimated number of patients getting treatment in these centres and the total amount of funds all ocated/spent during each of the last three years and the current year, State/ UT-wise;

(c) whether the Government has recelved proposals from various States for opening of Unani/Siddha medicine centres;

(d) if so, the details thereof aong with the action taken/proposed to be taken by the Government thereon during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise;

(e) whether the Government has not been able to popularize Unani/Siddha system of medicinein the country compared to other traditional medicines; and

(f) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor along with the steps being taken by the Government to promote and expand the network of Unani/Siddha system of medicine?
ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SSDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

a): The number of Unani/Siddha Hospitals and Dispensaries functioning in the country, State/UT-wise including under Central Government Health Scheme (CGHS) and other Central Government Organizations as on 01.04.2018 is furnished at Annexure-I.


(b): The number of patients visited Government Health Care facilities under Unani and Siddha as per the data available for the years 2015-16 to 2017-18 is furnished at Annexure-11. However, Public Health being a State subject, allocation of fund for Unani/Siddha medicine centres comes under purview of respective State/UT Governments.

(c) & (d): Public Health being a State subject, opening of Unani/Siddha medicine centres comes under the purview of respective State/lUT Governments. However, under Centraly Sponsored Scheme of Nationad AYUSH Mission (NAM), there is provision of financial assistance for upgradation of standalone Government AYUSH dispensaries for which financial assistance is being provided to States’lUTs. The number of units approved with financial assistance as per proposal received through State Annual Action Plans (SAAPS) for upgradation of standalone Government AY USH dispensaries including Unani/Siddha systems during the last three years, State/UT-wise is furnished a Annexure-lll. No Grant-in-aid released during 2019-20.

(e) & (f): Government of Indiais implementing National AYUSH Mission in the country for promotion and development of AYUSH systems including Unani and Siddha systems.

The National AYUSH Mission inter-alia makes provision for the following:-

(i) Co-location of AYUSH facilities at Primary Health Centers (PHCs), Community Health Centers (CHCs) and Districts Hospitals (DHSs) including Unani and Siddha systems of medicine.

(if) Up gradation of exclusive State Government AYUSH Hospitals and Dispensaries including Unani and Siddha systems of medicine.

(iii) Setting up of up to 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital including Unani and Siddha systems of medicine.

(iv) Upgradation of State Government Under-Graduate and post-Graduate Educational Institutions including Unani and Siddha systems of medicine.

(v) Setting up of new State Government AYUSH Educational Institutions including Unani and Siddha systems of medicine in the State where it is not available.

State/lUT Governments may avail eligible financial assistance by projecting the same through State Annual Action Plan (SAAP) as per NAM guideline.


Annexure-|

State wise/System wise Number of Unani and Siddha Hospitals as on 1-4-2018

S.No. | State/UT Unani Siddha
A. States/Union Territories
1 Andhra Pradesh 2 0
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0
3 Assam 0 0
4 Bihar 1 0
5 Chhattisgarh 1 0
6 Delhi 1 0
7 Goa 0 0
8 Gujarat 0 0
9 Haryana 0 0
10 Himachal Pradesh 0 0
11 Jammu & Kashmir 1 0
12 Jharkhand 0 0
13 Karnataka 18 0
14 Kerala 0 1
15 Madhya Pradesh 4 0
16 Maharashtra 6 0
17 Manipur 1 0
18 Meghalaya 0 0
19 Mizoram 0 0
20 Nagaland 0 0
21 Odisha 0 0
22 Punjab 0 0
23 Rajasthan 11 0
24 Sikkim 0 0
25 Tamil Nadu 1 289
26 Tripura 0 0
27 Uttar Pradesh 204 0
28 Uttarakhand 2 0
29 West Bengal 1 0
30 A&N Island 1 1
31 Chandigarh 0 0
32 D&N Haveli 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 0 0
34 L akshadweep 0 0
35 Puducherry 0 0
36 Telangana 4 0
TOTAL(A) 259 291
B. CGHS & Central Government Organizations 8 7
TOTAL(A+B) 267 298


State wise Number of Unani and Siddha Dispensaries as on 1-4-2018

Sl. No. | State/UT | Unani | Siddha
A. States/Union Territories

1 Andhra Pradesh 112 0
2 Arunachal Pradesh 1 0
3 Assam 1 0
4 Bihar 449 0
5 Chhattisgarh 26 0
6 Delhi 20 0
7 Goa 0 0
8 Gujarat 0 0
9 Haryana 18 0
10 Himachal Pradesh 3 0
11 Jammu & Kashmir 177 0
12 Jharkhand 54 0
13 Karnataka 50 0
14 Kerda 1 6
15 Madhya Pradesh 64 0
16 Maharashtra 25 0
17 M anipur 0 0
18 Meghalaya 0 0
19 Mizoram 0 0
20 Nagaland 0 0
21 Odisha 9 0
22 Punjab 35 0
23 Rajasthan 269 0
24 Sikkim 0 0

25 Tamil Nadu 64 815
26 Tripura 0 0
27 Uttar Pradesh 49 0
28 Uttarakhand 3 0
29 West Bengal 7 0
30 A&N Island 0 0
31 Chandigarh 1 0
32 D&N Haveli 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 0 0
34 L akshadweep 0 0
35 Puducherry 0 26
36 Telangana 183 1

TOTAL (A) 1621 848
B.CGHS & Central Government Organizations 36 35

TOTAL (A+B) 1657 883

Source: AYUSH IN INDIA 2018


Annexure-l|

Number of Patientswho visited Government Health Care Facilitiesunder Unani during

2017-18
Hospitals (including Community Health
S.No. Name of States/UTs Centres) Dispensaries
|PD OPD
1 Andhra Pradesh 1243615
2 Bihar 1461 42048 259558
3 Chhattisgarh 12734
4 Delhi 2626 165032 451011
5 Goa 0 0 0
6 Gujarat 0 0 0
7 Haryana 0 43393 1413624
8 Himachal Pradesh 0 0 9716
9 Jammu and Kashmir 265 206886 1238000
10 Jharkhand 0 0 35446
11 Karnataka 1500 163009 410653
12 Kerala 0 0 12476
13 Madhya Pradesh 0 0 515311
14 Maharashtra 18306 920064 0
15 Odisha 0 0 76932
16 Punjab 0 0 0
17 Rajasthan 157 93494 631619
18 Tamil Nadu 17849 264573 0
19 Telangana 60418 305505 796666
20 Uttar Pradesh 0 0 963964
21 Uttarakhand 302 15370 23055
22 West Bengal 0 0 4374
North East States
23 Arunachal Pradesh 2380
24 Assam 0 0 0
25 Manipur 0 857 0
26 Meghalaya 0 0 0
27 Mizoram 0 0 0
28 Nagaland 0 0 0
29 Sikkim 0 0 0
30 Tripura 0 0 0
Union Territories States

31 A & N Islands 0 0 0
32 Chandigarh 0 0 8775
33 D & N Havdli 0 0 0
34 Daman & Diu 0 0 0
35 L akshadweep 0 0 0
36 Puducherry 0 0 0

Total 102884 2220231 8109909


Number of Patientswho visited Government Health Care Facilitiesunder Unani during

2016-17

Hospitals (including Community

S.No. Name of StatesUTs Health Centres) Dispensaries
IPD OPD
1 Andhra Pradesh 1243615
2 Bihar 1461 42048 259558
3 Chhattisgarh 19284
4 Delhi 2626 165032 451011
5 Goa 0 0 0
6 Gujarat 0 0 0
7 Haryana 4
8 Himachal Pradesh 0 0 9716
9 Jammu and Kashmir 265 206886 1238000
10 Jharkhand 0 0 35446
11 Karnataka 1500 163009 410653
12 Kerala 0 0 26798
13 Madhya Pradesh 0 0 515311
14 Maharashtra 22079 1271307 0
15 Odisha 0 0 76932
16 Punjab 0 0 0
17 Rajasthan 0 0 0
18 Tamil Nadu 16896 243883 0
19 Telangana 35482 235482 1367473
20 Uttar Pradesh 0 0 963964
21 Uttarakhand 302 15370 23055
22 West Bengal 0 0 0
North East States

23 Arunachal Pradesh 2380
24 Assam 0 0 0
25 M anipur 0 546 0
26 Meghalaya 0 0 0
27 Mizoram 0 0 0
28 Nagaland

29 Sikkim 0 0 0
30 Tripura 0 0 0

Union Territories States
31 A & N Islands 0 0 0
32 Chandigarh 0 0 8527
33 D & N Haveli 0 0 0
34 Daman & Diu 0 0 0
35 L akshadweep 0 0 0
36 Puducherry 0 0 0
Total 80611 2343563 6651727


Number of Patientswho visited Government Health Care Facilitiesunder Unani during 2015-16

Hospitals (including Community

S.No. Name of States/UTs Health Centres) Dispensaries
IPD OPD
1 Andhra Pradesh 262 50397 753212
2 Bihar 1461 42048 259558
3 Chhattisgarh 27829
4 Delhi 17067 120753 428425
5 Goa 0 0 0
6 Gujarat 0 0 0
7 Haryana 4
8 Himachal Pradesh 0 0 3316
9 Jammu and Kashmir 265 206886 1238000
10 Jharkhand 0 0 35446
11 Karnataka 1500 163009 410653
12 Kerala 0 0 0
13 Madhya Pradesh 0 0 515311
14 Maharashtra 27509 1282126 104546
15 Odisha 0 0 76932
16 Punjab 0 0 0
17 Rajasthan 0 0 0
18 Tamil Nadu 15460 170744 0
19 Uttar Pradesh 0 0 963964
20 Uttarakhand 302 15370 23055
21 West Bengal 0 0 14790
North East States

22 Arunachal Pradesh 2380
23 Assam 0 0 0
24 Manipur 0 0 0
25 Meghalaya 0 0 0
26 Mizoram 0 0 0
27 Nagaland

28 Sikkim 0 0 0
29 Tripura 0 0 0

Union Territories States
30 A & N Idands 0 0 0
31 Chandigarh 0 0 10627
32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0
33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0
34 L akshadweep 0 0 0
35 Puducherry 0 0 0
Total 63826 2051333 4868048


Number of Patientswho visited Government Health Care Facilitiesunder Siddha during

2017-18
Hospitals (including Community
S.No. Name of States/UTs Health Centres) Dispensaries
IPD OPD
1 Andhra Pradesh 0 0 0
2 Bihar 0 0 0
3 Chhattisgarh 0 0 0
4 Delhi 0 0 0
5 Goa 0 0 0
6 Gujarat 0 0 0
7 Haryana 0 0 0
8 Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0
9 Jammu and Kashmir
10 Jharkhand
11 Karnataka 0 0 0
12 Kerala 412 38348 119493
13 Madhya Pradesh 0 0 0
14 Maharashtra 0 0 0
15 Odisha
16 Punjab 0 0 0
17 Rajasthan 0 0 0
18 Tamil Nadu 209604 10578767 1514529
19 Telangana
20 Uttar Pradesh
21 Uttarakhand
22 West Bengal 0 0 0
North East States
23 Arunachal Pradesh
24 Assam
25 Manipur 0 0 0
26 Meghalaya 0 0 0
27 Mizoram 0 0 0
28 Nagaland 0 0 0
29 Sikkim 0 0 0
30 Tripura 0 0 0
Union Territories States

31 A & N Idands 0 0 0
32 Chandigarh 0 0 0
33 D & N Haveli 0 0 0
34 Daman & Diu 0 0 0
35 L akshadweep 0 0 0
36 Puducherry 0 0 0

Total 210016 10617115 1634022


Number of Patientswho visited Government Health Care Facilitiesunder Siddha during

2016-17
Hospitals (including Community
S.No. Name of States’UTs Health Centres) Dispensaries
IPD OPD

1 Andhra Pradesh 0 0 0
2 Bihar 0 0 0
3 Chhattisgarh 0 0 0
4 Delhi 0 0 0
5 Goa 0 0 0
6 Gujarat 0 0 0
7 Haryana
8 Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0
9 Jammu and Kashmir
10 Jharkhand
11 Karnataka 0 0 0
12 Kerala 412 67643 90918
13 Madhya Pradesh 0 0 0
14 Maharashtra 0 0 0
15 Odisha
16 Punjab 0 0 0
17 Rajasthan 0 0 0
18 Tamil Nadu 183725 10238094 1470726
19 Telangana
20 Uttar Pradesh
21 Uttarakhand
22 West Bengal 0 0 0

North East States
23 Arunachal Pradesh
24 Assam
25 M anipur
26 Meghalaya 0 0 0
27 Mizoram 0 0 0
28 Nagaland
29 Sikkim 0 0 0
30 Tripura 0 0 0

Union Territories States
31 A & N Islands 0 0 0
32 Chandigarh 0 0 0
33 D & N Havdli 0 0 0
34 Daman & Diu 0 0 0
35 L akshadweep 0 0 0
36 Puducherry 0 0 0

Total 184137 10305737 1561644


Number of Patientswho visited Government Health Car e Facilitiesunder Siddha during 2015-16

Hospitals (including Community

S.No. Name of StatesUTs Health Centres) Dispensaries
IPD OPD

1 Andhra Pradesh 0 0 0
2 Bihar 0 0 0
3 Chhattisgarh 0 0 0
4 Delhi 0 0 0
5 Goa 0 0 0
6 Gujarat 0 0 0
7 Haryana
8 Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0
9 Jammu and Kashmir
10 | Jharkhand
11 | Karnataka 0 0 0
12 | Keraa 0 0 0
13 | Madhya Pradesh 0 0 0
14 | Maharashtra 0 0 0
15 | Odisha
16 | Punjab 0 0 0
17 | Rgjasthan 0 0 0
18 | Tamil Nadu 186018 9821388 1382163
19 | Uttar Pradesh
20 | Uttarakhand
21 | West Bengal 0 0 0

North East States

22 | Arunachal Pradesh

23 | Assam

24 | Manipur

25 | Meghalaya 0 0 0

26 | Mizoram 0 0 0

27 | Nagaland

28 | Sikkim 0 0 0

29 | Tripura 0 0 0

Union Territories States

30 | A& Nldands 0 0 0

31 | Chandigarh 0 0 0

32 | D & N Haveli 0 0 0

33 | Daman & Diu 0 0 0

34 | Lakshadweep 0 0 0

35 | Puducherry 0 0 0
Total 186018 9821388 1382163

OPD- Outpatient Department
IPD- In Patient Department


Annexure-lll

State/ UT wise number of AYUSH Dispensaries approved/amount sanctioned during the last 3 years

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
No.
of
Name
S, of No. of Amo l}l\l%no_f Amou '\cl)?' Amo N?n Amou '\cl)?' Amou '\lil%ncif Amoun
No. | States/ Recnlsrn al::)rgr Recur apnptro Recu al:)r;)tr Rec apnptro Recu apnptro Recurri ap[;[rov
UTs : i - i
Units | oved | "M9 | ved | "MM9 | oved | YT ved | TTNY e ng ed
Units Units ng Units Units
Unit
S
Andama
né&
L | Nicobar - - - - - - - - 0 0.00 0 0.00
Islands
Andhra
2 | oo - - - - 392 | 3920 | - - 0 0.00 2 110.00
Arunac
3 | ha - - - - - - - - 0 0.00 0 0.00
Pradesh
4 | Assam - - - - - - - - 0 0.00 0 0.00
5 | Bihar - - - - 0.00 0.00
6 ;?]a”d'g - - - - 12 | 120 | 4 | 4700 | 13 | 130 12 | 77.00
7 | Chhatis - - | 695 | 6950 so | 100001 5 | 000 | 147 | 107033
garh 0
Dadra
g | & - - - - 2 | 020 | - - 2 0.20 0 0.00
Nagar
Haveli
Daman
9 | ¢ piu - - - - - - - 0 0.00 0 0.00
10 | Delhi - - - - - - 0 0.00 0 0.00
11 | Goa - - - - - - - 0 0.00 0 0.00
12 | Gujarat | 771 | 7710 | - - 776 | 7760 | - - 768 | 76.80 0 0.00
13 | Haryana | 10 100 | 10 | 200.00 | 500 | 47.45 | 500 | 288.94 | 499 | 74.85 | 499 | 397.61
Himach
14 | d 650 649 | 8240 | - - | 35 | 24375| 0 0.00 350 | 226.75
Pradesh
Jammu
15 & | 579 | 5790 579 - 579 | 57.90 | - - 471 | 47.10 31 310.00
Kashmi
r
16 ﬂgarkha - - - - - - - - 0o | 000 0 0.00
17 | Kamda | . . . . - - . 0 | 000 | o0 0.00
ka
18 | Kerda 9 0.90 9 |18000| 12 | 120 | 15 | 209.30 | 1497 | 149.70 6 120.00
19 | Lakshd - - - - : : - : 0o | 000 0 0.00
weep
Madhya
20 | g - - - - - - - - 0 0.00 21 | 42000
Mahara
21 | g - - - - - - - - 0 0.00 0 0.00


Manipu

22 | 1 4.10 1 1500 | 1 | 010 | - - 1 0.10 0 0.00

23 an'Zora ; ] ; ] ] ; ] o | 000 0 0.00

24 x{‘;gha' 3 1560 | 3 | 12000 - - - - 0 0.00 0 0.00

25 g'aga'a” - - - - - - 1 | 2000 | o 0.00 3 60.00

26 | Odisha 20 200 | 20 | 400.00 | 1159 118'9 10 | 200.00 | 1190 | 11900 | 26 520.00

o7 | Puduch - - 7 0.70 - - - - 0 0.00 0 0.00
erry

28 | Punjab 10 100 | 10 | 6174 - - - - 0 0.00 0 0.00

29 gn"’“ asth | 4379 39; 21 412 22653'5 4214 393'6 229 23850'8 4063 | 39425 | 153 | 1501.18

30 | Sikkim - - - - - - - 0 0.00 0 0.00

31 | Tami ; ; ] ] ] ; ] 0o | o000 0 0.00
nadu

32 I;'a”ga 8 0.80 8 12000 | 32 | 320 | 32 | 16000 | 41 | 4830 1 15.00

33 | Tripura 2 0.20 2 4000 | 4 | 040 | 4 | 800 ]| O 0.00 0 0.00
Uttar 1100.0 3748.0

N il 55 550 | 55 o 190 | 19.00 | 190 3 114 | 1140 | 114 | 227633

35 | Uttrakh ] ] ] ] 639 | 1180 | ] 0 | 000 0 0.00
and 5

36 ‘éveﬁ . 240 | 48.00 - - 692 | 69.20 | 692 | 60.60 | 730 | 73.00 38 722.00

6737.00 | 611.35 | 2460.00 | 4652.89 9204 942.2 2052 | 8438.47 9389 996.00 1423 7826.20

Total

